has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a prolonged decline in the value
of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen. Impairment losses are
recognised in the income statement.

(j)	 Comparative Figures

	 When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes
in presentation for the current financial year.

(k)	 Members Guarantee

	 The company is a company limited by guarantee. If the company is wound up, the constitution states that
each member of the company is required to contribute a maximum of $100 each towards meeting any
outstanding obligations of the company.

2005 Annual Report	 51

NOTE 2: First-time Adoption of Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards

1 Reconciliation of Equity at 1 January 2004

As at 1 January 2004, there were no adjustments to equity identified as a result of the first-time adoption of
Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards from the previous Australian GAAP.

2 (a) Reconciliation of Equity at 31 December 2004

Note

Previous GAAP
at 31 December

2004 Adjustments

Australian
equivalents

to IFRS at 31
December 2004

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 347,026 - 347,026

Trade and other receivables 49,618 - 49,618

Inventories 3(a) - 6,980 6,980

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 396,644 6,980 403,624

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 37,283 - 37,283

Intangible Assets 3(b) - 10,545 10,545

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 37,283 - 47,828

TOTAL ASSETS 433,927 17,525 451,452

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 263,943 - 263,943

Provisions 32,401 - 32,401

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 296,344 - 296,344

TOTAL LIABILITIES 296,344 - 296,344

NET ASSETS 137,583 - 155,108

EQUITY

Reserves

Retained Profits 137,583 17,525 155,108

TOTAL EQUITY 137,583 17,525 155,108

52	 Arts Law Centre of Australia

2 (b) Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for 2004

Note

Previous
AGAAP at 31

December
2004

Effect of
transition

Australian
equivalents

to IFRS at 31
December 2004

$ $ $

Revenues from ordinary activities 653,384 653,384

Administration and overheads 3(b) (154,033) 10,545 (143,488)

Staff and related costs (425,296) - (425,296)

Education and publications 3(a) (33,631) 6,980 (26,651)

Promotion (3,772) - (3,772)

Profit before income tax expense 36,652 17,525 54,177

Income tax expense - - -

Profit attributable to members of Arts Law
Centre of Australia Ltd

36,652 17,525 54,177

3 Notes to the reconciliations

(a)	 Error in the recognition of inventory

	 The Company had not previously recognised inventories held for sale on the balance sheet that it had
expensed in error. The adoption of AEIFRS has resulted in a change in the treatment of this error. Upon
application of AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the error has
been retrospectively adjusted in the period it occurred and the financial statements restated.

(i) 	 At 31 December 2004

	 The Company’s inventory increased by $6,980 and its retained profits were reduced by $6,980 to correct